In accordance with
Rule 3.32 of the A I\/I O 2
Insolvency (England &

Companies House

waled ules 2016 Notice of statement of affairs in administration
>
v 4
5
<
@ 22/05/2021 #166
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number I_a—’_6—|—9—,?’_7—l?|?l_?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Duet Capital (Holdings) Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Colin

Surname Hardman

a : Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 25 Moorgate

Street [ London

Post town | EC2R 6AY

County/Region |

Postcode | | ,_l_,_[_l_l_l_

Country l

u Administrator’s name o

Full f © Other administrator
ullforenamets) Henry Anthony Use this section to tell us about

Surname Shinners another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number l 25 Moorgate ® Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street l London another administrator.
Post town | EC2R 6AY

County/Region |

Postcode | ’——,_‘—_r—l_—l__

Country |

N

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO?2 ‘
Notice of statement of affairs in administration

}

E Attachment

I have attached a copy of:

Statement of affairs

D Statement of concurrence

Date of the state.ment of affairs

owe [y 3 [ols Blolly

E Date of the statement of concurrence (if applicable)

e R FTT

u : Sign and date

A_dministrator's 5‘,9"""“'* , *®
Slgnature Colin Hardman (May 20, 2021 13:15 GMT+1)

Signature date ,T%_ [TE EHEW

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO2

Notice of statement of affairs in administration

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Colin Hardman

@ Where to send

CTENET - Smith & Williamson LLP

25 Moorgate

London

Post town

EC2R 6AY

County/Region

| Country

|DX

119507 Finsbury Square EC2

, Telephane

020 7131 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

.| DX 33050 Cardiff.

rmrl_r—’_r’il__l—— ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where mare than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for
You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAM6, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO02, AM03, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMO06, AM07, AM08, AMQSY,
O  Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
: AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
.. . - L1Q2, LiQ3, LiQOs, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator - WUO07, WU15
- COMt, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) | Nicholas
Surname Myers
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/numberl 25 Moorgate
Street I London
Post town | EC2R 6AY
County/Region |
Postcode I l | I l
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




R3.30 IR 2016

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Duet Capital (Holdings) Limited 06937963

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Court case number
| Insolvency and Companies List (Chd) 000554 of 2021

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Duet Capital (Holdings) Limited
{a) Insert name and
address of registered office - | andgate Chambers, Rye, East Sussex, TN31 7LJ
of the company
on the (b) 23" March 2021, the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Insert date
Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated.inthis statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above-named company as at (b) 237 March 2021 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name Mar%mond Clarke
Signed

N
Dated _ 13 i'Y\g'fj ot




‘A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freshold property at Bank House, Ashford
Less: Natwest Bank fixed charge mortgage

Car (volvo XC90)
Less: Santander Consumer Finance

Pianos (c.135), other musical instruments and other assets

Less: NatWest debenture = A; L
Close Brothers Business Financ
One Savings Bank -

Assets subject to floating charge:

Share capital in subsidiaries:
Duet Adriatic

Duet Piano Leasing Inc.

Sky Taste d.o.0.

Duet Media Technologies
Duet Retail Services

Loans to subsidiaries:
Duet Adriatic

Sky Taste

Duet Foundation

Duet Media Technologies
Duet Piano Lease Inc.
Duet Retail Services

Directors loan account J Thorne
Consumer loan book principal outstanding
Consumer loan book income

Other loans

Other debtors

Prepayments

Accounts receivable

Book
Value
£

Estimated to
Realise
£

401,650
-74,063

200,000
-74,063

327,587

125,937

13,778
-30,843

31,000
-30,843

-17,085

157

14,137,289

-112,281
-3,231,788
-27,488,950

6,500,000

- 112,281
-3,231,788
~27,488,950

-16,695,730

-24,333,019

1,333,333
786,100
300,102
200,000

100

4,423,602
1,770,300
656,642
176,246
136,481
4,074

3,941,422
434,406
237,070

24,164
27,337
7,413
1,249

Nil
563,519
300,102
Nil
Nil

2,880,000
1,770,300
Nil

Nil
136,481
Nil

Nil

434,406

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil




Cash

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

28

Signature

Date_ 12 May o4

21,013

21,013

14,808,641

6,231,915




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferentiai
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-  uncertain at this time

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

_ Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
One Savings Bank

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fldatiﬁg charges

. Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available-to unsecured creditors

Unsécured-non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

a.Unsecured non-preferential company creditor claims

b.Unsecured non-preferential former employee & director claims ( claims)
c.Unsecured non-preferential consumer claims { claims)

Estimated deficiencylsurplusAas regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

m) Date
N

Signature

£ 14,808,641

Estimated
to realise
£

£6,231,915

6,231,915

600,000

5,631,915

24,333,019

-18,701,104

600,000

£ 600,000

85,928
nil
nil

514,072

18,701,104

-18,187,032

572,000

13 mé(,u Q-@ 24
\J

18,759,032



B - COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customners claiming
amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company's possession. Please note
that consumer creditors and employee / director details must be provided on separate schedules.

Details of any security held by

Name of creditor Address Amount of. Date security Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) :debt creditor given
£
One Savings Bank Reliance House, Sun Pier, Chatham,l Kent ME4 4ET. | 27,488,950 | Fixed and floating Charge 3 March 2015
Close Brothers Bridge House, Hesslewood Country Office Park, 3,231,788 | Fixed Charges 11 Oct 2016
Business Finance Ferriby Road, Hessle, East Yorkshire, HU13 OPB T, . . 16 Jan 2018
S . B 15 Jan 2018
18 April 2018
) 25 May 2018
v 26 Nov 2018
26 Nov 2018
27 Feb 2019
13 Mar 2019
29 May 2019
NatWest Bank Regent Street Branch, 250 Regent Street, London, 74,063 | Fixed Charge 30 Oct 2014
W1B 3BN
Santander Santander House, 86 Station Road, Redhill, Surrey 30,843 | Secured on motor vehicle April 2017
Consumer Finance | RH1 1SR
NatWest Bank Regent Street Branch, 250 Regent Street, London, 112,281 | Fixed and Floating charge 9 Oct 2013
W1B 3BN
HMRC PAYE Pay As You Earn and Self Assessment 8,740
HM Revenue and Customs
BX9 1AS .
HMRC VAT VAT HM Revenue and Customs 51,998
BX9 1WR
United Kingdom
Pay As You Earn and Self Assessment 18,533
HMRC PAYE and HM Revenue and Customs *
NI BX9 1AS
Gazprom Energy 5% Floor, 8 First Street, Manchester, M15 4RP 501
Nest Pensions Peterborough Business Park, Nene Hall, Lynch 6,133
Wood, Peterborough PE2 6FY
Amazon Business Lockbox 0462, PO Box 148, Sheffield, S98 1HR 23

(W

Signature

N

Date {3 f"% o4




B1 - COMPANY CREDITORS — EMPLOYEES & DIRECTORS

Name of creditor
or Claimant

Address
(with postcode)

Amount of debt
£

none

Signature

@,

Date _i3 Maus Q@&
Vv



B2 - COMPANY CREDITORS — CONSUMER CREDITORS

Details of any security held by

Name of creditor Address ‘| Amount ' Date security Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
£
None .
Signature (@
-

Date Lg m%jl Q;DQ_J




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

o

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares Nominal Details of Shares held
. held Value
. Sene Farmhouse, Blackhouse Hill, Hythe, Kent, CT18 8BL 400,000 400,000 Ordinary
Jonathan Thorne : '
Woodside Cottage, Rectory Road, Chipstead, Surrey CR5 3SY 172,000 172,000 Ordinary
Mark Clarke .
572,000 572,000
TOTALS
Signature JIO Date _ i3 Moy oo




